

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 8, 2018

---

No. 15-3027

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

Carlos Aguiar,

*Plaintiff–Appellant,*

v.

United States of America,

*Defendant–Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
(No. 1:04-cr-355-CKK-3) (Kollar-Kotelly, J.)

---

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Steven H. Goldblatt  
*Counsel of Record*

Amit R. Vora, Supervising Attorney

Caleb Redmond, Student Counsel

Joseph Flanagan, Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center  
Appellate Litigation Program  
111 F Street NW, Suite 306  
Washington, DC 20001  
202.662.9555  
lawapplit@georgetown.edu

*Appointed Counsel for Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The district court erred in holding, on this record, that Aguiar’s trial and appellate counsel could not have been ineffective for failing to challenge the voir-dire closure. .... 2

    A. The voir-dire closure violated Aguiar’s right to a public trial..... 2

    B. The voir-dire closure was not trivial..... 5

    C. The court erred in holding that trial counsel’s failure to challenge the voir-dire closure could not have been deficient under *Strickland*..... 6

    D. The court erred in holding that trial counsel’s failure to challenge the voir-dire closure could not have been prejudicial under *Strickland*..... 8

    E. The court erred in holding that appellate counsel’s failure to challenge the voir-dire closure was not ineffective assistance of counsel. .... 11

II. This Court should expand the COA because the district court erred in holding, on this record, that Aguiar’s trial counsel could not have been ineffective for failing to explain the § 924(c) sentencing consequences of rejecting the government’s plea offer. .... 13

    A. The failure of Aguiar’s counsel to explain the sentencing consequences of rejecting the plea constituted deficient performance under *Strickland*. .... 13

    B. The court erred in holding that the failure of Aguiar’s counsel to explain the sentencing consequences of rejecting the plea could not have been prejudicial under *Strickland*. .... 14

1. Aguiar can show *Strickland* prejudice because the plea agreement’s sentencing exposure was less than the sentencing exposure of the indictment under which he went to trial..... 15

2. Aguiar can also show *Strickland* prejudice because the plea agreement’s sentencing exposure was less than the actual sentence imposed. .... 16

C. There is nothing in the record showing that Aguiar was on notice of the sentencing risks of rejecting the plea offer and proceeding to trial. .... 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cable News Network v. United States</i> , 824 F.2d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	8
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) .....	12
<i>Gillars v. United States</i> , 182 F.2d 962 (D.C. Cir. 1950) .....	3
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989) .....	11
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948) .....	11
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 224 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	13, 15
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978) .....	10
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010) .....	3, 8, 9
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cali.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) .....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Negron-Sostre</i> , 790 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	6, 13
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 479 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984) .....	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) .....	9, 10, 11

### Statute

18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	17, 20, 21
-----------------------	------------

### Other Sources

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	6
<i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013) .....	8
